Covid-19 Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Table 1
Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents

Summary table
If anew
Coronavirus
| am afraid I am willing to (COVID-19)
that either sactrifice some vaccine became
myself or | think the UK of my human publicly
someone in my Government is | believe the rights if it available,
family may handling the threat from the helps prevent would you be
actually catch Coronavirus Coronavirus is the spread of willing to be
the Coronavirus well exagqgerated the virus vaccinated?
Unweighted base 2094 2094 2094 2094 2094
Weighted base 2094 2094 2094 2094 2094
NET: Agree 1634 1029 545 1502 1617
78% 49% 26% 72% 77%
Strongly agree (4) 715 237 173 566 920
34% 1% 8% 27% 44%
Agree @3) 919 792 372 936 696
44% 38% 18% 45% 33%
Disagree (2) 248 452 593 189 74
12% 22% 28% 9% 4%
Strongly disagree (1) 88 325 697 86 63
4% 16% 33% 4% 3%
NET: Disagree 336 777 1289 274 137
16% 37% 62% 13% 7%
Don't know 124 288 259 317 340
6% 14% 12% 15% 16%
Mean 3.15 2.52 2.01 3.12 3.41
Standard deviation 0.80 0.93 0.98 0.78 0.74
Standard error 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
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Covid-19 Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Absolutes/col percents
Table 2
Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents

| am afraid that either myself or someone in my family may actually catch the Coronavirus

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot-  North  North  Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern  London East West land  Public  vate encer
(a) (b) (d) e () () (h) () 1)} (k) 1)} (m) (n) (0) (p) () (N (s) (t) (u) (v) (w) (x) (v) (A) (8 (C)
Unweighted base 2094 1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 103 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
Weighted base 2094 1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85* 234 171 181 148 102¢ 195 274 284 181 63" 375 833 211
NET: Agree 1634 753 881 181 276 258 300 251 368 455 443 333 402 134 66 187 120 139 112 82 163 221 221 138 52 298 657 161
78% 74%  82%a 78%  76% 77%  81%  81%  76%  80% 75%  78% 79% 76%  78%  80% 71% 77%  76%  80%  83%q 81%q 78%  76% 8% 79% 19%  76%
Strongly agree (4) 715 290 425 74 135 108 152 104 143 184 190 156 185 56 35 87 53 55 52 27 70 101 97 62 22 137 296 69
34%  28%  40%a 32%  37% 32%  41%fi  33%  30% 32% 32% 37%  36% 32% 41% 37% 31%  30%  35% 27% 36% 37% 34%  34%  35%  36%  36%  33%
Agree (3) 919 463 456 106 141 150 148 148 225 271 252 177 218 78 31 100 68 85 61 55 93 120 124 76 29 161 361 91
44%  45%  42%  46%  39%  45%  40%  48%e 47%  47%  43%  42%  43%  44%  37%  43%  40%  47%  41%  54%oq 48%  44%  44%  42%  47%  43%  43%  43%
Disagree (2) 248 146 102 30 39 38 40 36 66 66 75 52 54 25 10 25 30 24 16 12 19 21 35 23 6 M 89 20
12% 14%b 9% 13% 1% 1% 1% 12% 14% 12% 13% 12% 1% 14%v  12% 1% 18%v  13% 1% 12% 10% 8% 12% 13% 10% 1% 1% 10%
Strongly disagree (1) 88 55 34 9 23 15 15 10 16 19 27 19 24 6 5 13 6 8 12 4 2 11 14 5 2 14 40 14
4% 5%b 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 6%u 6%u 4% 4% 8%u 4% 1% 4% 5%u 3% 3% 4% 5% 7%
NET: Disagree 336 201 135 39 62 52 55 46 82 85 102 7 78 31 15 38 36 32 28 16 21 32 50 28 8 56 129 34
16% 20%b  13% 17% 17% 16% 15% 15% 17% 15% 17% 17% 15% 18% 18% 16% 21%uv  18% 19% 16% 1% 12% 17% 16% 13% 15% 15% 16%
Don't know 124 68 56 13 25 25 16 13 33 31 44 21 28 12 4 9 14 10 8 4 11 21 14 15 3 22 47 17
6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 4% 4% 8% 5% 5% 4% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 8%
Mean 3.15 3.04 3.25a 3.12 3.15 3.13 3.23i 3.16 3.10 3.15 3.1 3.17 3.17 3.12 3.18 3.16 3.06 3.09 3.08 3.07 3.25q 3.28 3.12 3.17 3.21 3.19 3.16 3.1
Standard deviation 0.80 0.83 0.77 0.79 0.88 0.80 0.81 0.76 0.78 0.76 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.79 0.88 0.84 0.83 0.80 0.91 0.75 0.69 0.78 0.83 0.78 0.75 0.80 0.82 0.86
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.038 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.06
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/ v/iw/x/y - A/B

* small base
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Covid-19 Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Absolutes/col percents
Table 3

Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Base: All respondents
I think the UK Government is handling the Coronavirus well

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot-  North  North  Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West  erside lands lands  Wales ern London  East West land Public vate encer
(a) (b) (d) e () (Q) (h) (0 (] (k) (0] (m) (n) () (p) (Q) (N (s) (t) (u) (v) (w) (x) (v) (A) (8 (C)
Unweighted base 2094 1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 108 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
Weighted base 2094 1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85" 234 171 181 148 102* 195 274 284 181 63* 375 833 211
NET: Agree 1029 503 526 79 134 143 182 173 318 280 286 230 232 67 43 114 95 89 73 47 112 122 144 101 24 159 402 88
49% 49% 49% 34% 37% 43% 49%de  56%def 66%def  49% 49% 54%m  46% 38% 50% 49% 56%nvy 49% 49% 47% 57%nvy 44% 50%ny  56%nvy 37% 42% 48% 42%
gh
Strongly agree (4) 237 121 116 14 27 26 42 37 90 64 78 51 44 16 12 20 18 28 17 4 27 27 39 25 3 26 99 21
1% 12% 1% 6% 7% 8% 1% 12%d 19%def  11% 13%m  12% 9% 9% 14%ty 9% 1% 15%ty  12% 4% 14%ty 10% 14%ty 14%ty 4% 7% 12%A  10%
gh
Agree (3) 792 383 410 64 108 117 139 136 228 216 209 179 188 51 31 94 77 61 56 43 84 95 105 76 21 133 303 67
38% 37% 38% 28% 30% 35% 38%d 44%def 47%def  38% 35% 42%k  37% 29% 36% 40%n  45%n 34% 38% 43%n 43%n 35% 37% 42%n 33% 35% 36% 32%
[¢]
Disagree (2) 452 197 254 72 100 80 73 56 4l 126 129 80 117 42 25 52 26 48 40 23 38 55 58 29 15 90 190 M
22% 19% 24%a  31%ghi 28%ghi 24%i 20% 18% 15% 22% 22% 19% 23% 24% 29%0x  22% 15% 26%0qx  27%qax  22% 20% 20% 21% 16% 24% 24% 23% 19%
Strongly disagree (1) 325 181 144 52 74 53 61 44 41 94 95 52 85 34 14 37 27 21 20 19 19 59 34 28 15 62 132 59
16% 18%b 13% 22%hi  20%i 16%i 16%i 14%i 9% 16% 16% 12% 17% 19%uw  16% 16% 16% 12% 13% 19%u 10% 21%ruw  12% 15% 23%ruw  16% 16% 28%
NET: Disagree 777 379 398 124 173 134 134 100 112 219 223 133 202 76 38 89 53 68 60 42 57 114 92 57 30 152 322 100
37% 37% 37% 53%fgh 48%ghi  40%i 36%i 32%i 23% 38%I 38%I 31% 40%I| 43%quw 45%u 38% 31% 38% 41%u  41% 29% 42%quw  32% 31% 47%quw 40% 39% 47%
i X X
Don't know 288 140 148 30 55 58 55 36 54 72 79 62 75 34 4 31 23 24 15 12 26 38 49 23 10 64 109 23
14% 14% 14% 13% 15% 17%i 15% 12% 1% 13% 13% 15% 15% 19%o0s 5% 13% 13% 13% 10% 12% 13% 14% 17%o0 13% 15%0 17% 13% 1%
Mean 2.52 2.50 2.54 2.20 2.28 2.42d 2.52de 2.61de 2.85de  2.50 2.53 2.63m 2.44 2.34 2.51 2.48y 2.59y 2.61nv  2.53y 2.37 2.71np 238 2.63nt 2.62nv  2.21 2.40 2.51 2.27
f fgh y tvy vy y
Standard deviation 0.93 0.97 0.90 0.91 0.93 0.90 0.95 0.92 0.86 0.94 0.96 0.90 0.92 0.97 0.94 0.90 0.92 0.93 0.90 0.87 0.87 0.98 0.92 0.95 0.91 0.90 0.94 1.03
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.038 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.04 0.08

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/
* small base
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Table 4

Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: All respondents
| believe the threat from the Coronavirus is exaggerated

Total

Unweighted base 2094

Weighted base 2094

NET: Agree 545
26%

Strongly agree (4) 173
8%

Agree (3) 372
18%

Disagree (2) 593
28%

Strongly disagree (1) 697
33%

NET: Disagree 1289
62%

Don't know 259
12%

Mean 2.01

Standard deviation 0.98

Standard error 0.02

Covid-19 Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020
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Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot-  North  North Humb- Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44  45-54  55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern  London  East West land Public  vate encer
(a) (b) (d) e () (Q) (h) (0 1)} (k) 1)} (m) (n) (0) () () (r) (s) (t) (u) (v) (w) (x) (v) (A) (8 (C)
1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 108 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85* 234 171 181 148 102* 195 274 284 181 63" 375 833 211
314 231 84 113 99 101 56 92 160 147 102 136 48 23 53 63 43 45 22 43 72 75 42 16 99 262 67
31%b  22% 36%ghi  31%hi  30%hi 27%hi 18% 19% 28% 25% 24% 27% 27% 27% 23% 37%prt  24% 30% 22% 22% 26% 26% 23% 25% 26% 31% 32%
uvwx
103 70 28 44 37 23 14 27 48 49 39 36 17 12 17 9 19 18 8 14 24 17 13 4 39 87 27
10%b 7% 12%ghi  12%ghi  11%ghi 6% 4% 6% 8% 8% 9% 7% 10% 14%aqw 7% 5% 1% 12% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 6% 10% 10% 13%
211 161 56 69 63 78 42 65 112 98 63 100 31 11 36 54 24 27 14 29 48 57 29 12 60 175 40
21%b 15% 24%hi 19%i 19% 21%hi  14% 13% 20% 17% 15% 20% 18% 13% 15% 32%nop  13% 18% 14% 15% 18% 20% 16% 19% 16% 21% 19%
rstuvw
Xy
288 305 79 100 92 100 92 130 159 183 117 133 58 24 66 43 54 32 M 48 67 90 51 18 116 219 55
28% 28% 34% 28% 27% 27% 30% 27% 28% 31% 28% 26% 33%s 28% 28% 25% 30% 22% 40%qsu  25% 24% 32%s 28% 28% 31% 26% 26%
A4
306 391 46 94 95 120 128 215 192 189 148 167 57 27 78 41 58 57 28 80 94 83 66 26 93 248 59
30% 36%a 20% 26% 28%d  32%d  41%def 44%def 34% 32% 35% 33% 32% 32% 33% 24% 32% 39%q 28% 41%qtw  34% 29% 37%q  42%qw  25% 30% 28%
] <]
593 696 125 194 186 220 219 345 351 373 265 300 115 51 144 85 112 89 69 128 161 174 117 44 209 466 114
58%  65%a  54% 54% 56%  59%  71%def 71%def 61%  63%  62%  59%  65%q 60%  62%q 50% 62%q 60%  68%q 66%q 59%  61%q 65%q 70%q 56%  56%  54%
] <]
115 145 23 55 50 50 35 47 60 69 58 73 14 11 37 22 26 14 10 24 41 36 21 3 68 105 30
1% 13% 10% 15%i 15%i 13% 1% 10% 10% 12% 14% 14% 8% 13% 16%ny 13% 14%y 9% 10% 12% 15%ny 13% 12% 5% 18%B  13% 14%
2.12b 1.90 2.32gh 2.21gh 2.14hi  2.01hi 1.79 1.78 2.03 2.01 1.98 2.01 2.06 2.10 1.96 2.21pu  2.03 2.04 2.02 1.86 2.01 2.04 1.93 1.88 2.15 2.14 2.20
. i xy
1.00 0.94 0.97 1.08 1.02 0.95 0.88 0.92 0.99 0.97 1.00 0.97 0.98 1.08 0.96 0.93 1.02 1.08 0.91 0.97 1.01 0.92 0.96 0.95 0.99 1.02 1.06
0.03 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.08

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f

* small base
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Covid-19 Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Table 5

Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: All respondents

| am willing to sacrifice some of my human rights if it helps prevent the spread of the virus

Page 5

Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot- North  North  Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern  London  East West land Public  vate encer
(a) (b) (d) (e) () (Q) (h) (0 (] (k) (0] (m) (n) () () () (N (s) ® (u) (v) (w) (x) (y) (A) ()] (C)
Unweighted base 2094 1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 103 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
Weighted base 2094 1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85" 234 171 181 148 102* 195 274 284 181 63* 375 833 211
NET: Agree 1502 699 804 153 207 235 270 246 391 419 433 304 347 121 62 164 133 131 109 74 140 184 208 126 50 259 570 157
2% 68% 75%a  66% 57% 70%e  73%e  79%def 81%def 73% 74% 1% 68% 69% 73% 70% 78%Vv  73% 74% 73% 2% 67% 73% 70% 80%v  69% 68% 74%
[¢]
Strongly agree (4) 566 262 304 53 79 93 100 96 145 147 155 133 131 59 24 69 35 51 39 29 59 66 65 51 19 100 207 68
27% 26% 28% 23% 22% 28% 27% 31%e 30%e 26% 26% 31% 26% 34%qvw 28% 30% 21% 28% 26% 29% 30% 24% 23% 28% 31% 27% 25% 32%
Agree (3) 936 437 499 100 127 143 170 150 246 272 278 170 216 62 38 95 98 80 70 44 81 118 143 75 31 159 364 89
45% 43% 47% 43% 35% 43% 46%e  48%e  51%ef 48%l 47%I| 40% 43% 35% 45% 41% 57%npr 45% 47%n  44% 42% 43% 50%n  41% 49%n  42% 44% 42%
uvx
Disagree (2) 189 110 79 26 64 29 29 14 27 47 59 34 49 17 8 25 13 15 12 8 15 29 21 20 6 36 87 23
9% 11%b 7% 11%hi  18%fghi 9% 8% 4% 6% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% 1% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 1% 9% 9% 10% 1%
Strongly disagree (1) 86 60 26 4 27 14 18 11 12 27 19 16 24 14 * 9 6 3 9 5 6 13 12 9 1 19 37 10
4% 6%b 2% 2% 7%di 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 8%ory 1% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5% 1% 5% 4% 5%
NET: Disagree 274 170 104 30 91 43 47 25 39 75 77 49 73 31 9 34 19 18 20 12 21 41 32 29 7 54 123 33
13% 17%b  10% 13% 25%dfg  13%i 13%i 8% 8% 13% 13% 12% 14% 17% 10% 15% 1% 10% 14% 12% 1% 15% 1% 16% 1% 15% 15% 16%
hi
Don't know 317 153 164 49 65 57 53 39 54 78 78 72 89 25 15 35 19 31 19 15 33 49 44 25 6 62 139 21
15% 15% 15% 21%hi  18%i 17%i 14% 13% 1% 14% 13% 17% 17% 14% 17% 15% 1% 17% 13% 15% 17% 18% 15% 14% 10% 17% 17% 10%
Mean 3.12 3.04 3.19a 3.10e 2.87 3.13e 3.11e 3.22e 3.22¢  3.09 3.12 3.19 3.08 3.10 3.21 3.13 3.06 3.20 3.08 3.14 3.20 3.05 3.09 3.09 3.21 3.08 3.07 3.13
Standard deviation 0.78 0.84 0.71 0.72 0.91 0.79 0.79 0.72 0.68 0.78 0.74 0.78 0.81 0.93 0.66 0.80 0.69 0.70 0.81 0.79 0.76 0.80 0.74 0.83 0.68 0.82 0.79 0.82
Standard error 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.06

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f
* small base

Prepared by ORB
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Table 6

Covid-19 Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Q1. How strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statements?

Base: All respondents

If a new Coronavirus (COVID-19) vaccine became publicly available, would you be willing to be vaccinated?

Page 6

Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot-  North  North  Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern  London East West land  Public  vate encer
(a) (b) (d) (e) () (Q) (h) (0 (] (k) (0] (m) (n) (0) (p) () (N (s) ® (u) (v) (w) (x) (v) (A) (B) (C)
Unweighted base 2094 1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 108 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
Weighted base 2094 1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85* 234 171 181 148 102* 195 274 284 181 63" 375 833 211
NET: Agree 1617 805 812 181 252 254 273 245 411 438 464 330 386 134 61 187 136 144 107 87 149 196 231 133 52 267 616 158
77% 79% 76% 78% 69% 76% 74% 79%e 85%def  77% 79% 78% 76% 76% 71% 80%v  80% 80% 2% 86%0sv 76% 2% 81%v  73% 82% 71% 74% 75%
gh X
Strongly agree (4) 920 476 444 111 134 132 154 131 258 256 237 204 224 85 37 108 67 88 59 45 92 112 116 81 30 156 336 104
44% 47%b  41% 48%e  37% 39% 42% 42% 53%efg  45% 40% 48%k  44% 48% 43% 46% 40% 49% 40% 45% 47% MM% % 45% 47% 42% 40% 49%
h
Agree (3) 696 329 368 70 118 123 119 114 154 182 226 126 162 49 24 79 69 56 48 42 57 84 115 51 22 112 280 54
33% 32% 34% 30% 32% 37% 32% 37% 32% 32% 38%jlm 30% 32% 28% 28% 34% 40%nux 31% 32% 4%n  29% 31% 40%nuv 28% 35% 30% 34% 26%
X
Disagree (2) 74 29 45 13 28 12 9 7 5 26 17 12 18 6 2 7 5 6 7 6 12 12 9 1 21 38 11
4% 3% 4% 6%i 8%fghi  3%i 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5%t 3% 5%t 4% 5%t 1% 6% 5% 5%
Strongly disagree (1) 63 33 30 6 15 13 13 9 8 8 17 15 23 6 4 5 4 4 4 2 5 8 8 8 3 14 31 6
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 5%j 4% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3%
NET: Disagree 137 62 75 19 43 25 22 16 13 35 34 27 41 13 6 13 9 10 1 2 1 21 20 17 4 35 68 17
7% 6% 7% 8%i 12%ghi  7%i 6%i 5% 3% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 2% 6% 8% 7% 10%t 6% 9% 8% 8%
Don't know 340 156 185 33 68 56 76 49 59 99 91 69 82 30 19 33 25 27 30 12 35 57 34 31 8 73 148 36
16% 15% 17% 14% 19%i 17% 20%i 16% 12% 17% 15% 16% 16% 17% 22%w  14% 15% 15% 21%w  12% 18% 21%w  12% 17% 12% 19% 18% 17%
Mean 3.41 3.44 3.38 3.43e 3.26 3.34 3.41e 341 3.56de 3.45 3.38 3.45 3.37 3.45 3.40 3.45 3.37 3.48 3.37 3.46 3.47 3.38 3.35 3.37 3.42 3.36 3.35 3.46
fgh
Standard deviation 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.75 0.83 0.77 0.75 0.71 0.62 0.68 0.71 0.75 0.80 0.77 0.82 0.70 0.69 0.70 0.76 0.64 0.73 0.76 0.72 0.83 0.77 0.80 0.78 0.76
Standard error 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.10 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.06
Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/ v/iw/xly - A/B

* small base

Prepared by ORB
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Covid-19 Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Table 7

Q2. When thinking about the Coronavirus here in the UK which of the following do you think is most likely to happen over the next month?
Base: All respondents

Page 7

Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot-  North  North  Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern  London East  West land  Public vate  encer
(a) (b) (d) e () () (h) (0 (] (k) (0] (m) (n) () (p) (Q) (N (s) (t) (u) (v) (w) (x) (v) (A) (8 (C)
Unweighted base 2094 1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 103 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
Weighted base 2094 1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85" 234 171 181 148 102" 195 274 284 181 63" 375 833 211
The worse is yet to 1715 826 889 191 286 254 312 262 408 478 468 353 416 149 63 203 124 152 123 79 172 217 229 153 51 291 690 168
come 82% 81% 83% 82% 79% 76% 84%f 85%f 84%f 84% 79% 83% 82% 84%q  74% 87%0qv 73% 84%q  83% 78% 88%o0qt 79% 81% 85%q 81% 78% 83% 80%
v
The situation will 315 162 153 33 63 66 46 42 64 72 104 59 79 22 14 28 41 24 21 18 21 49 48 21 8 75 112 33
remain largely the same 15% 16% 14% 14% 17% 20%gi  12% 14% 13% 13% 18%j 14% 16% 13% 17% 12% 24%npr 13% 14% 18% 1% 18% 17% 12% 13% 20%B  13% 16%
as it is now sux
We are over the worst 65 35 30 8 13 15 13 5 11 21 17 13 13 5 8 3 5 4 5 4 2 9 7 7 4 9 31 10
of it - things will 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 10%pruv 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 6%pu 2% 4% 5%
begin to improve w

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/g/h/i - j/k/I/m - n/o/
* small base

q/r/s/t/u/v/wixly - A/B
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Table 8

Covid-19 Poll

ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Q3. Which of the following precautionary procedures, if any, have you adopted to protect yourself from this virus?
Base: All respondents

Unweighted base
Weighted base

Washing my hands more
frequently

Staying in my house/
less social interaction

Using hand sanitizer

Self quarantining

Wearing hand gloves

Using medical masks

Other (specify)

| have not taken any
precautional procedures
yet

Total

2094

2094

1803
86%

1477
1%

1142
55%

486
23%

303
14%

9%
5%

47
2%

99
5%
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Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot-  North  North  Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 c2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern  London East  West land  Public vate  encer
(a) (b) (d) (e) () () (h) () 1)} (k) 1)} (m) (n) (0) () (Q) (N (s) ® (u) (v) (w) (x) (y) (A) (8 (C)
1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 108 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85" 234 171 181 148 102* 195 274 284 181 63* 375 833 211
846 957 202 277 285 324 279 436 489 520 366 428 149 70 206 141 158 131 81 170 251 238 148 59 318 714 174
83% 89%a 87%e 76% 85%e  87%e 90%e  90%ef 86% 88% 86% 84% 85% 82% 88% 83% 88% 88% 80% 87% 92%hnoq 84% 82% 94%noq 85% 86% 82%
twx twx
698 779 165 240 229 224 214 404 401 431 289 357 119 54 161 121 121 98 73 148 213 194 132 44 201 550 144
68% 73% 71%g  66% 68%g  60% 69%g  84%def 70% 73% 68% 70% 68% 63% 69% 1% 67% 66% 72% 76% 78%nop 68% 73% 70% 54% 66%A  68%
gh rsw
519 624 160 223 175 196 163 226 319 325 241 258 98 51 129 93 93 84 50 104 163 152 84 41 239 496 135
51% 58%a  69%fgh 61%fgh 52% 53% 53% 47% 56% 55% 57% 51% 55% 59% 55% 55% 52% 56% 50% 54% 59%x  54% 47% 64%x  64% 60% 64%
i i
216 269 56 93 74 60 53 149 137 132 101 116 40 27 49 38 48 32 22 44 75 60 42 9 69 166 64
21% 25% 24%g  26%gh 22% 16% 17% 31%fgh 24% 22% 24% 23% 23% 32%y 21% 22% 26%y  22% 21% 23% 27%y  21% 23% 14% 18% 20% 30%
128 175 23 44 49 56 48 84 77 73 68 85 28 8 27 19 25 22 12 32 52 46 21 11 66 118 42
13% 16%a 10% 12% 15% 15% 15% 17%d  13% 12% 16% 17% 16% 9% 1% 1% 14% 15% 12% 17% 19%p 16% 12% 17% 18% 14% 20%
50 46 15 28 23 12 7 11 30 23 12 31 9 3 10 4 9 6 2 6 26 11 9 1 24 43 38
5% 4% 6%hi 8%ghi  7%hi 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 6%l 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 9%atuw 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 18%
y
25 23 5 2 5 6 9 20 15 13 10 9 1 1 7 1 3 4 * 3 6 9 10 2 5 13 5
2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3%e 4%ef 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% * 2% 3% * 1% 2% 3% 6%nqtu  4%0q 1% 2% 2%
73 26 9 24 14 21 14 16 24 22 30 23 9 8 7 1 8 7 12 7 8 12 9 1 23 38 7

7%b

2%

4%

7%i 4%

6%

5%

3% 4%

4%

7%k

4%

5%

10%pvy 3%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f

* small base

Prepared by ORB

6%

4%

5%

12%pruv 4%
wy

3%

4%

5% 1%

=30

6%

5%

3%
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Covid-19 Poll
ONLINE Fieldwork: 18th to 20th March 2020

Table 9

Q4. Do you believe that a foreign power/other force is deliberately causing the spread of Coronavirus or do you think it is something that emerged naturally?
If yes, Which country/other force do you believe is behind the spread of Coronavirus.

Base: All respondents

Page 9

Absolutes/col percents

Employment
Gender Age Social Grade Region Sector
York-
shire North- Opin-
& West East ern ion
Scot-  North  North  Humb-  Mid- Mid- East- South  South Ire- Pri- Influ-
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ AB C1 Cc2 DE land East West erside lands lands Wales ern  London East West land  Public  vate encer
(a) (b) (d) e () () (h) () 1)} (k) 1)} (m) (n) (0) (p) () (N (s) (t) (u) (v) (w) (x) (v) (A) (8 (C)
Unweighted base 2094 1021 1073 228 332 335 385 319 495 530 605 441 518 187 79 213 154 181 148 103 203 279 283 160 104 335 816 192
Weighted base 2094 1022 1072 232 362 335 371 310 484 572 588 425 509 177 85* 234 171 181 148 102¢ 195 274 284 181 63" 375 833 211
Yes - (Specify who/ 376 182 194 29 Al 65 80 42 88 82 112 81 101 41 21 34 32 25 27 18 33 41 61 32 1 72 163 38
what) 18% 18% 18% 12% 20% 20% 22%dh  14% 18% 14% 19% 19% 20%j 28%prv 25% 14% 19% 14% 18% 17% 17% 15% 21% 17% 18% 19% 20% 18%
No - nobody is behind 1214 619 595 160 189 177 195 197 295 380 341 229 264 98 41 134 99 108 87 69 107 162 158 113 38 212 458 128
it/ its natural 58% 61%b  56% 69%efg 52% 53% 53% 64%efg 61%efg 66%kim 58% 54% 52% 55% 48% 57% 58% 60% 59% 68%0u  55% 59% 56% 63% 60% 56% 55% 61%
emergence
Don't know 504 221 283 43 102 92 95 70 101 110 135 115 144 38 23 66 39 48 34 15 55 Al 65 36 14 91 212 44
24% 22% 26%a 19% 28%di  28%di  26% 23% 21% 19% 23% 27%j 28%j 21% 27% 28%t 23% 26%t 23% 15% 28%t 26%t 23% 20% 22% 24% 25% 21%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - d/e/f/g/h/i - j/k/l/m - n/o/p/q/r/s/t/u/v/w/x/y - A/B
* small base

Prepared by ORB




